Form 49 [Rule 13.19]

COURT FILE NO 2103 10970 Clerk's Stamp
COURT Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta
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RESPONDENT SHAMROCK VALLEY ENTERPRISES LTD

AFPPLICANT DELTA VALLEY LANDSCAPING & LAVN
SERVICES LTD

ODOCUMENT AFFIDAVIT OF MARK ANDERSON on behalf
of the Applicant, Delta Valley Landscaping &
Lawn Services Ltd.

ADDRESS FOR GLENORA LAW OFFICE

SERVICE AND Michael L. Furman

CONTACT Barrister and Solicitor

INFORMATION OF PARTY 10435 - 142 Street

FILING THIS Edmonton, Alberta TGN 2P4

DOCUMERNT Telephone: {?80)451-?889 Fax (7B80)455-7558

E-mail mchaesl furman@shaw.ca
Solicitor for the Applicant File: 12568

AFFIDAVIT OF: MARK ANDERSON
SWORN ON: March 10, 2022

I, MARK ANDERSON, of the City of Edmanton, in the Province of Alberta, MAKE
OATH AND SAY THAT:

1 I am the President of the Applicant, Delta Valley Landscaping & Lawn Services Lid.
(hereinafter referred to as "Delta Valley”), and as such, have a personal knowledge of the
matters hereinafter deposed to except where otherwise stated to be based upon

information and belief in which case | verily believe the same to be true

2 Aftached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A™ to this my Aftidawit is a8 copy of the
Lease for a 1998 Cat 627F Scraper, Serial No. 1DL00532.

3. Aftached nereto and marked as Exhibit "B” to tis my Affidavit i1s 2 copy of the
Lease for a 1958 Cat 627F Scraper Senial No. 101 003242



4 goth Leases conmained options to puichase
o | only recelved invoiges or Novempear ', 2041 althougn soma were aafed aarlier
& On pehalf of the Applcant | sent an e mail 0 exerc se the opion N question cn

Decemper 71, 2021, Altacned nerglo ad marked¢ as Exbibit “C™ o this mv Aficdavr s a
copy of the e-mail streams benwaen myself and My contact with the =ecaner a2¢tng for
tne Canadian vWestern Bank.

7. On Decemoer 8. 2021, | sent an explanatery e-mail to Nicole Careau as sh2 had
requested. | have provided my solicitor with a pank draflt in the amourt of $420 020 C0
witn instructions o use (nose 'LNds w purchase the scrapars or aiternativery 1o pav tre
arrount Clammed by Canadiar vvesteimr Ba K 0 dischaga the two (2] liens hat thay nave

now filed

A | did not receive a resoonse untl F2bruary 1, 2022, Atacned neretd and markad
as BExNIDIL U7 [0 his my ATIdaviD s a copy Of Ihe response gacaivad Tom vwestern Hang s

lawyer togerhe” w th the attached invaicas.

Y Altached heretd ana markea as Exhibit “"E” 10 tnis my ATIdavIt 1S 4 coRy 21 provt
of registration 0n benair of Deita Valley of L ens at ine ~ersoai Froperty Regstry agains:

the wo (2) pieces OF ecuipment in question.

fJ With respect 1o CAL Scraper Seral N2 10002382 11 was as: wsed in Beaumont
e August D 2027 and 10 sat at e job side 0 a montt ane a hait | hac asked one af (he
priacipals of Shaimiock Valey Enerpnses Ltd U"Shaimircck ™ 0 pick upr e sgdiorent
Fhat was on August 5, 202! Atached hereto and maked as Exhioit "F" to ths iy
Affidavit is a copy of the text stream between myself and Kyle Nielson who was my man
centact at Shamrock. The text confirms that the rent had stopped and they expected to
pick up the vehicle shortly. However, they didn't until Septembter 24, 2021

11.  On approximately Septermber 23, 2021, | contacted Kyle Neilscn and advised Ky e
that | needed to use the scrapers for a small job in Nisku. The job started on September
24, 2021, and ended October 20, 2021.



12, Three (3) issues arose between myself and the Receiver, namely

a} How much rent was actually owing,
b) Whether we were entitled to apply the rent that was paid ‘o the purchase price,

¢} What percentage of the rent paid should be apolied against the purchase crice

13, | dispute that the accounts were in arrears as alleged or at all  The Receiver is

ws

claiming rent tor the period of time that the machine was left not used

14 In addition, the Receiver is claming that because the rent was arrears, the rent that

was paid could not be applied against the purchase price.
15. First of all, we naver recaived invaices until November 12, 2021.

16.  All jobs that we work on payment is made to suppliers within seven (7} days after
payment is received from the client. This follows the Censtruction Association guidelines

and | have been operating like this for 35 years.

17.  Delta Valley has had a number of Leases with Shamrock this year and that is Fow
we have operated with thelir knowledge and consent even though the paperwork might
say otherwise In fact, they never even charged interest on late payments uniess the funds

aren't paid within seven (7) days of Delta Valley being paid.

18, With respect to the third issue, the written Lease provides for appiication of 75
percent of the amount of the rent paid towards the purchase price |, however have an
agreement with Murray Nielson, who 1s one of the owners of Shamrock, that they would
accept 90 percent of my payments. This was discussed and agreed (0 in June of 2021,

19 | have provided my salicitor with a bank draft in the amount of $450,000.00 with
instructions to use those funds tc facilitate the purchase of the scrapers if possible, or
alternatively, to pay the amount claimed by Canadian Western Bank to discharge ths two

2} Liens that have been filed.

20 | believe that the Lien against the Beaumoent property was filed at least 46 days late
if you count from the date of pick up. However, if you ook at the date of use, it wasn't even

close 10 the 45 day Lien penod



2 1 gy filing re owe (2) Lens Canadian Western Bank's actions have resultza in Daita
Valley nof receiving cayment n e amownt of approxinata v $820, 02C.C0 fom the Town
or Beaumont.  The second Lien tha: was fied on Novemper 22 20217, and 27y caime (o
My art2uon ast weerk will 'es It n Mat project Coming ¢ a standstyl sromy ard d2nnteiy

a dgay i0my Nex: pregress payiment whnich shouid be appieximarely $400 GUC Q0.

22 am In the positen (0 tender the palance of 're amo.dnt IwING wndar (ne opucn |f
the court confiirms trat my e and opion are vald and directs the Recewer 0 sell the

PIOR2ty 10 Me as r2quesl=d oy court Applicaon

23 A3 mialters stand | 10w have 0 ol awion Durchase scligiiend 1O replace he
sguip ent ral 18 the subjpecd mattsr of this claim ara that igpresents some o Delta

Valley's darmagss whict: arz Gnocing.
Y - Y

24 I A0 not believe that it 1 fair in these Cacumrstances @ allow he equipment Lo
proceas o auction nowithstanding there was an Order airecting the same. | was ot
aware (nal he auction was drecied by Cider cnlil my fawyer was advised. My awyer

S

wasn t even reraired sntl =zoreany 35, 2022,

k) I daheve | will De sufenng repardpie nairm If the equipmant 1§ sod at aucion
pecacse | am advised by my soleritor and oo venly beileve [ would be dificul’ to determine
My dctual damages
20 | make this Affidavit it support of an Appiication for (e folowing reliet
al An Uer dscnaging the two (2 3uildaers Liers hied oy the Canatian WwWeslernr
Bana's Receiver cpor paymant o court the enltie daimaunt of the two | 2) Liers,

OF An Unie: decian'yg e Len of the Apaicant, lleta Valey, ned at the Fersonal
Property Registry against the two (2) pieces af equipment, namely, the 1998 CAT
627F Scraper Senal No. 1DL00342, and the 1998 CAP 627F Scraper Serial No.
1DL00S32, to be valig,

c) An Order directing Canadian Western Bank through its Receiver to sell the
equipment tc the Applicant, Delta Valley;

dy An Order to set the amount payable by Canadian Western Bank to the Receiver to
complete the purchase of the equipment,

e} Alternatively, far an Order for a mandatory injunction to remove the said two (2)
pieces of equipment from the auction scheduled for March 18, 2022,

f) An Order abridging the time period for notice of this Application;



g) Costs.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the
City of Edmo
Province p

perta, this 10" day
g

)
)
)
)
)
)

of March/
A COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS MARK ANDERSON
IN AND FOR ALBERTA

MICHAEL L. FURMAN
DARRISTER & SOLICITOR



Equspment Rentol Agreeoment

AGREEMENT DF RENMTAL made ni Elk Pamt in the Provinee of Alberia on the 201l day of
iay by and betwezn
Slangoch Yalley Coterprises bad,

IO, lBox 05, Bl Polai, Alberta  TOA 1AD
Pheane: T30-724-3177 [Fas: 7B0-724-2ZK0 A
- herewalter cailed “the Supplier” The & Exhibit * " raferred o n the

& Affidawt of
Belip Valley Liielscnphng ,
1.0, Bex 76612, ILPO Southgate _MQLLMAEL__,
Edmonton, Al T6H 417

Phone: {780) 4145- 1887 Swom betore o
heecinalies called “the Customer”

Tl Suppilier and Cusiouier have mutaaily preed as L0kiews: :
{ I'he Supptier hereby rents 1o (ke Customer vader tenns nod cotdilions of s SHERTRISITOIET. ¥
Agseement in and for Alberta
wicleding the Conduians privded beles, il eyuipment describesd identified andes
e heading Desails of Equipneni (hergmalter calicd "die equipnien™) for use ai
su i g pon, for swuch guavantesd rental prisiod and i suchy toniad roes as theren

1 The Swplishal defver i o or abont May 26, 2021 T | il
w Supplier shall deliver the cquipment om or abeul May 26, 2 el on tomr
. BARRISTER & SOLICITOR

Peamnont Alberia in good condiion and wotking ordor, for shipeent io (¢
Cuslomer,

i The Customier dectares it e Company ur Agest carying Hicir msurance will
e coverig ihe cquipmcat whidst in the Custoner’s posiession

i s Agreement swill be imerprered accorting 1o e bwws v the pruvines of
Albcria

MEFAILY OF EQUIPVENT

ltems of Louhmpes! Vel of Fqury, Rewmistl Period Kegaf Riae
IB98 CAT 6290 Seraper $200,00:0.00 Maoniily 126.500.00
Sty DL Y2 Weekly 37,500.00

Base oty 200 Biows { Cunein hous - 2TGB)
Owerimme hars billed o) $125 00,%ome

EPELTAL CONDITE) NS
e fellowing Spesinl Conditions form pant of his Agrezment and in the even ol there being a
conflict belveen the provisions ol the Special Canditions nod thase of tw General Conditions,
the Specfnl Catulations shadl pre il

I Overduc paymenls:

L Rale:

3, Current vow ieeer ceaeing:

4 Cuslomer respansilie for ol changes every 200 hours

“The Sopplie: aod the Cosiamer for tizmsaives, (heir Siceeisors, exgenions, shiimsiralors ond
Rssigns, hereby agree o the Tl perfoninance of the covenpis herein conained. The parlics

biere's have cxeculed ihe Agrecient o the day and date Tirst svTilien qhive.
Suppter; Cusi'r: -_‘?,b‘.%‘“ -

By Iy

Gersrnd Conditions

{1 he Hemad Period: shabl cover all lime consuined i leansporting 1ne cquipen!
weleding the date of Jegab delivery to o public corrier Far tronsit il Customer, ond
upon retnt of e Bgwpment §cluding the date of legal delivery by such eqrricy
e Suppice, o1 10w
public carricr i3 wsed, <hall include the date mpon wlech ithe ansit is the Ceslomer
Lepias imad
tiw daore upon which transit frum the Cestomer ondg ai (he Supplecs aniuadmg som
roviding, howeves, that when tie Fgupemem pioves feors one Costomer (o snoiler
the rental perbod of 152 frst shasll nat overlap that of ihe second



it i
AR e

(1) Calcufation of Rental Charges () Howrly fRenad Raies ace computed oo ibe date
ol
copvencemend of (he rental perior up (o buf noi ineinding the smma date i the nexd
caleiidar nonih

(3 Payinent: Rentals payable veder chis Agecensen shill b pad atonibly al the nddress
of the
Supplier on succeediog monthly dates therealar reniting Tram the date of detivery.

{0y Maiutznance, Operavion & Repairs: The Customer deciares that e or ws cnployess
undersiand the operation o the equinmend, The Costomes shall ok cemave, iz,
disfiguee,
ar caver up auy numberigy, etiermg o nsignia dispiayed upan the cympmend, and
shall ensurs thal the cquigmnent 15 nol sudjecled %o carelpss or needlessty rough usage,
and shali nf the Catoaier’s own expense mdiala ditd ubtinaiedy rewea 1o the
Supphier the cywpment wnd iis appmtenaices o goed repaw mal operating condition,

Withont limhing he generality of he foregoing, the Customer shall, 2t the
Customer s
pwar expense, doring (he ierm of s enial pay the cost off
() albl fuzl, ofl and lubricans required 10 epernte The cquipmizii
by mil repains, ol replacement pars inchieimg abor cliarges, requined o be
miade Lo e
squipment iu ordsr to kesp it it good repakr 20d rugting acder
Orvcedut payments shall bear intorest ws provaded i the Special Comditions o this
Agreement, bat e accepiance of this roderest shall pat be a wiver of the Supplier s signi
heremaller siipulated To izrminaie (is A greement

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Shaerock Valley Snierproses 1ad. hercby leases o the ponty on the fce of their delivery and
receiving ticket (Customer), the equinncel escribed on Ihe Tace ol ihe defivery and ecceiving
wcket npon the ferms and conditions hercinaRer and on the Delovery and Receipt of the Ticket set
fonlh.

1. The reatal period shall convuznee on and inchude e daic of delvery of Thie equipneat and the
Lessor's shippiop poind 16 the Lessee, #5 agent or earcier. The rental perind shall ond an and
ingienle the caie ol ihe acinal detivery vl ihe cquipmeni to dhe Lessor w the Lessor's shipping
poial feom which the equipment was firgl shupped. 1o caienlaiing tie renial pariad, lweniy - lonr
howrs or any part therzof, constinues nne Ll dny

2. Paymene of resnals is duc aad payable wo the essar nmediately afler 1he gae of wvaice fiom
the Eessorwe ine Lesses  All overdue payments shall bear interesi a0 the rate 37 24 perceni per
i {2 pereent per monih),

3 The Lessee shialt pay abl shipping clinrges om and (o the Lessor's svippog porst unless
otheswise stipudaed

400 i the sode disevehion af ihe T essor, lw equepiacat -7 beseg subnect o damape o loss by
vewson ol e Lossee’s nse of diak equipment, or ol ihe eguipinen: 18 it dunper of being seizad,
distraiied wpoi of Ghertvise beig subjeet 1o legal pracess of exicn judiciai pravess, ihad sn every
such insiance, e Lessor, al is optivn, siall v e right o remoeve e squipaaeit from tie
possessivn of the §essee withoul npiice fo the Lesses, and dlus Agresnmend sialt ienmiaals wpon
ilie | essar cegatining possession of the equapinert. Mok seitastandicg, 1he caninmton o this
Agecinent as provded herein, tve obligations ol the Lessee as set Fortt it clavses 1 25,6, and 7
ol this Agreeimat shill susvive tiw tenmination ol s Agreomeni mid me enfomsatic by the
Lessor against he Lessee,

5. The Lessee shall pramply ipoa receipt of the eqoprend, mspect L cquipmend and shail ol
use of rely mpan e equipment withoul such insgeceon, The Lessee will pon wise, speraie,
MR, oF Store (e edqu.pment leased improperly, sarelessly o0 i viol ol (g sy .
good ol fichd practics o any applicable regufatony [Rws o0 dy-laws wWhialsotver, or insiictiog
thereof furaished by Shamrock Yalley Pareiprives Liol, nor use or operaie the equipimend twre
ihwan in the manser and foi the use contempiated by Shanwock Valley Enterprises Lid. The
f.essar makes ro waraniy, whatsaever, wheiber express, imphied by 1aw, oF otherwise, as i fbe
quabily ol fitness of e eguipment For poy particular purpiose; nor as jo (e puality ol the
performatice of the equipnten:, The Lessee shal. nol cemove, alier or disfigure any (denli liention
msignin displayed upon the Squipment sod shall see that e equispnnn is oot subject o casless
of ieediessty rougl wange. Thic [essee shall pay all expenzes el operading (the squipment. 1le
Lessee sladl, at the Lessee’s own sepense, mdintain the cquipateeat mnel sabee wib repeies ond
reptace all broken and sworn parts aml keep the cquipment i gowd condion sid warking orier,
rensonanie woar and tear culy coeepied.




fi:
by
S

6, T Lesyec wgroes o mbenwely aml save banless ihe Lessar of snd fam avy danmge o or
liss of couipment duiry the izim bereol, Tuwover oecasioned. 'The 1.osser pgress o keep (he
enuppiment imsred in e e of Lessor atihe Lessen’s cupoise igning gamage or sz oldhe
euipumest i the Tuil replaceiment valug of the equipmen:, and the |.essee shall nlse cary wblic
|iﬁi)i|ll)' Tasueics i the diings of the 65301 wod the Dassee i e oo ol of
$2,000,000.00 and the Lessee shall carry such adeed or cstonded DSweIge coveage ns 13 usuaily
cacricd by upeinlors of similar equipmens. Vhe Lessee sholl fomish jo the Lassor within seven
days of the Lussor's writken request, evidence o 18 complimes willl 1his provisian. The Lesses
(uriher agrees to ik mneby and save L mdess Bwe Losson against any and all cldis, cusls mk
expenses of eny manscr assing from the Lessee's use or possession of e couipeent. | ihe
liessee fails o insuee the equipment as hereinbelore provided, the Lessee agrees (o puy o5
addieioned veid the jeemivns of suct palicy or polices of insuiance,

Hbide w ihe equipiiei o o1 all Gies vesid ik Lesaon, mid molliig contasned hiercin
shall be cunstrned to ceeale anyting odier ihai te relaionship of 1 <5507 and |.essee betweon Lhe
paties. The | c55ec agites wol 1o assign iDis kase o wmiy miersst weres, or erorigage o
hypoiisecaic s fease sny interest Licraiy, SURIY NG Sauipient, or make any aiteoat ons of v
wdditions of im)Fovemenn 1o the equipmenl or gt the use of equipnical by any person olber
han he Lesses ot the Lessee's employees, wilioui the wreiticn coment of the osser first lid ond
sbrgined. Consentlo any of ihe foregoing prohibited acis shall apply uilky in e given insiasce
g d Tsther fike ooy by Lie Lessec o by The | 24see’s 1ssignes or ssbcontioelor i apsraie the
cquipnient 1Te Lessee shall comply with and confann Lo all iaws, ordinances and regulaunns
A08 4RISTE it Tutise awkich by way roaic (o e TWITSAIp, pRSSCISon, 158 of inands e of
die cquipinent. Uhe Lessee shall indesnnify and save hasanlzss ibe Lessor from any breach of tiis
LG

. 1Fthe Lessec broomes bankrupt, or fails 1o eaitiam sad opervie the EqiipRen i aScantanes
Wil the inns ol inig lease or (s 4o return the equipsacit ipain be demand of ibe Lessor ur Tils
o ek the reidal jra yiienl winnediniely wiler being invodved (o ithe sane, or viclates a0y olfier
rvislur ol the oo, ithe Lisses pay ierninate e leasc, reiake possession af (he equipment
kol Habiling of aivy Kind, wied recover aif reripis due and foll demages for soy jury ad af
CAPENSEY Henned in obimamg Hie rewen of the eqinruent

N

0. The O ARETE A0 REAOLLD Dk Reniier the opiun ju purchise sbu B gopient e e
market value uf e Eguiporeni a the time ol the signing 6f e iense. Tie Rener, 10 EXLICISING 1S
oplion to jurchiase, shabl provide viiltes morice of lus irisndwn (o e Dvwaee The Owiner. LW
seceipt of suchnwitce, shall credic 73% o7 ioial renl paid and renl y 21 to be paid, excluding G5T
wavards tive purchase price of the Equigiment. Ay credil given 10 the Renber Tor the purciase
price shall be forfzited by tie Reaie: (T thers is anevent of depauli commited by fle Regter or i
the Renles wommiaies ihe Lease aller seluen novke o7 e [o exesclse thal purchose s been
reccived by tie Owaer. Upon decalpt of the total purchiase price by the Uwaer, e Clwikes ngcees
wr transfer Ik ils righi, ke, o dackest in the Figsipment 1o the Renier free and chear of sy biing,
charges and cacumbances,

(0 T Ts widesstood aid agioed dtial the tering of ihis docutient comprise e eniiie ngreenen
periaistag o dee Jease o cquipiment and o oilier ngreemends of Ay ki, vedbal or Dliwawise,
will be recugnized, unbess suchi other agreesent is in waiting and executed by an mnlorized
officer of the | essor.

L1, This Agreement shall be governed by the laws af the Provinee of Alberia,



Bouipment Rental Agreement

AGREEEMENT OF BLEMTAL mode of Lk Fotel e Provinee of Alberin o dlie 204 day ol
Ieliny by And Ll woen

Shameotl Yalley Datevprlses Lid, b )
P, 0, Box 508, Bl Podni, Allicrin T0A 1AD This is Exhitat ~ * reterred 1o in the
Phooe: 7801263077 Fawe T90-T24-1180 Affigavit of

- mgreinadter cuiled Yihe Supphier”
& nlack ﬂwg,g/_lsm_.

Delta Valiey Landscapliz
AD. 200l

1.0, Hux 75962, RIFC Southgase Sworn befors e Tris
Eidmonion, A, P61l 5Y7

Phonte: (730) 495-1847 of

leceinalier called “ihe Customer”

Commissioner for Qatns

Hhe Supplier sod Cestonrer Dave mutundly agrecd ns Tobows in and f €]
i The Supptier lereby rents do the Cnstomer wider terms and condilions ol s
Agreemeont
ingluding the Condidons primed belpw, the squipmment deseribed idenii Ded vades MICHAEL L. FURMAN

i heading Details of Kaulpimend (hereinafer called ™he equipnem™) far use @

sueh loerits, for such guaanieed eental penod and i soeh senal f@ies bg hersan

stiied

The Supplier sialt daliver the equipment on vr abow May 26, 2021 free on bowd

i

Beauioin Albeia e gaod conditoi aisd workbig order, for shipiwmi 10 dic

Cusioier

] [hie Custoner declares iha ihe Compaity oF Agedl Caifying theit msuiance will
e covering e cquipment whidsh i e Cusiomer’s possession,

BARRISTER & SOLICITOR

I

4. Thiis Agseciient witl te jntsopreies seenrdiing 10 1l Inws ol tw provinee of
Alberin

QETAILE OF EQUIPMENT
Lrems of fgaipient Fatlipe of Fgmigs Kewigf Fovizd ftariigd et
1IRUAT 021l Seeaped L210, 000 U wonihily P20, S0
S TDOTEE Waekly 3050000

Dased win 200 Trnes (Cairand Bowrs —~ BOEY
Owenine hoiins billed at $§23 d0Mour

SPLCLAL CONDITIONS
Tle l‘u"uuins Spwi al Condicigns fomn J LI TR :\y'ﬂ;mcl W) na e evenl vl lhew I.PIHIIH a
conflict hictween the provisions of the Special Condinans and those aff the Generad Conditions,
e Specul Condbitims sliall proyid

I Owerdue payizenls,

2 Rale:

3 Cunreat e e winling:

4 Customer responsible for o chaupes every 200 Lowrs

[he Suppiier und ihe Coslomer Tor emselves, (e Suecesgons, execnions, adnwmsiions sl
nssigns, Wereby agree 10 the (Ul performance of 1he covenns lierein contained.. The pariics
herelo hivve exeenicd (e Agicenmnt on (he tay nod dale first atve

Suppliei: Ciesi™y; %ﬂ

Ty e

Cromern] Conditions

(i e Rewal Period; shall cover all dinie consumed s sanspening s couipmen
neludigg Ve doi of legm delivery to pu.blil citrive Tor fransit 1o the Cusionier, apd
upon it ol (he Equpment mchichng (e daveof bega delywicy by such carriey (o
e F,\lll'lll(;[l we £ o
pralilse caifier s ised, shall iaghede Uiz Jdale wpmi wikch the higinsit o iie Cosiginer
licgins and
e date pein which Gaesit fean e Costomen endg ab il Sappd i 's volopdng poani;
providing, however, iad sl the Equipment moves [an one Cuswmer 19 miother
e ieniiak perind of the Tirsi ghabl not ovestap that of e secoud



(2} Criculation of Rental Charges: () Honrly Reniph Raes are compuied Hom ilic dite
ol
conmmuacervent of ihe cental persod g 10 b nos ncttding the s date in the nex
coleadar inunlh,

th Al - Reutals |mjnl'll|i. undcr this '\gtce mie.ai saall se pain monl m)- al ihe adldeess
af N 3 ’ -
‘iimp'icr an succcctllug IIl(IlII.I'lI)' Llslcs .lll‘ft.‘-anl!l‘ TR oM lhe J-lu. uf uetlwn_.-
. 5... - . ren

141 *Mainteiance, Opemstion & Hepais. The Lusmmcr dcr:lnrc.-. lhal i‘t ar s !:mpio:ﬂ:cs
wnders;aed Ihe operaiion of ihe equipsneni - The Cosiomes shall noi ronave, alier,
disfigure,
3T COVEr Wp ANy Dumbering, ieiermg or wisigoia displiged upoa e cqupeni, aed
shanll ensue Uaal the syumpinent i3 w0l Subivdicd i careless o vesdlessly cough usags,
and sleall at the Customier's oo ¢xpenge miginiain and uliimacely iejurn w the
Swppiicr ihe coquipmen and s appuricnances an pooil repis i -bg'.la:ml'mg conclition

Withoul limidiog ithe zeaginiily of be Toregoig, e Customaer shall, o e
Cusiemar's
i experse, during e e e ihis enial ay this cost ol
() adl Fiel, o3 gid ibieanis required 10 Cperate Lhe equipineni
(b all repairs, aro replaceiment paris mctudmp lalor ehares, requirea o
niade o tie
equipment in ordes 10 xeep o in good separ and runing order.
Dwesdue payuwnis shall bear biterest as provided in the Special Conduions of ibes
Agreemient, but The scepiutee of his reterost shall uot be a wanver of the Supphecs fgn
erewaler stpwlaled o terminae thes Agreepent

TLRMSE AND CONDITIONS
shanwock Vatlcy Eierprises Lid. hereby leases to the paity on the Tuee of their dedivery und
recenving Dicket (Cusioner, the cquipment described on e free of 1he deliveey abd rece viog
iicket npon the terms and conditons liere oafler aad on the Delivery and Receipo ol il Ticket sei
iy

1. Tz vembal period shall comuxnee on and include the dwme of gelivery uf the sipumeni w ibe
_E5507°5 Shappng poiad (o e Lessee, i3 ageak or earnier The realal perod shall end on aid
mciude thee daie of Lhe actoat delivery of the equipiment 1o (i Lessor ai e Lzssor s sinpping
gt fram whigh the cpupment was Diest shipped. he calculating the rontal perod, (westy-lonr
lwiais 08 By Pat thercol, Constitutes mie Ml day

¢ Payiseni of centals is diie aid payable o L Lessor imediatsly alter ile d'ue of invaice Trok
the Lessor so (e Lessez Al oyerdue paysien|s sitail bear nierast a1 Lhe 1wz of 24 percend per
i (2 porceinl per moitih).

3. The Lessee shall pay olf shipping charges from and to tie Lessar's shippieg prde uoless
sl wise shipalaved,

i, 0F, me il sobe dsersiivn of The Lessor, e cquipment iIF being swigeel in dimige of loss 3y
gndan oF the Ledsie’s wsc of thul cquepinent, o 1§ B¢ cquijmigad i3 i Tavgen W] Beviig aetedl,
Aistrained wjon o oflenvise bemg subjeet 1o logal pracess of exira-judicial process, D tagvey
arch mistaes, e Lessor, al is oplion, shall lavve B nght 1o renwve The equipeeens rom itie
possession af e Lessee widhout nolice 1o 1he 1.ossce, ana this Agrcement shall icominaig djpon
ke t.cssor mgnaning passession of e equipiment. Not withsianding ihe tennination of s
Agiccmcitl 45 peirvided bgezia, the Ullllsﬂliﬂll! of the | essee a8 aed [orih in ulaises 1,2,5,5, gl ¥
sfihis Apreemen shall suivive the cernanaiton of s Agreament and are enforcavie by ihe

[ essior ngainst ihe Lesses

5 The Lessee sholl pronspily upon recapi of ihe cqmpment, inspct e equipment andshail nol
e e eely Lo he equinpiicnt withioil auch splection, The Lessec will mot wse, wjFiais,

mmdi i, or store e cympiient lvased improperly, carclessiy or in vialaion of Wis uglemient,
good oulfield praviice o moy applicable regybaiory Inws or by-laws whmsoovar, or Dnstruciion
thereed lirnshied by Shamrock Yalley Emerpiises Lid nor use oe operare e equipiecin ticre
tian v e manier and for the ass coniemplaicd by Shamrack valley Inierpstses |l T
Lessor tikes no warcanly, wirnsogver, wihetlier sxpress, mphied by by, oF nibenwise, a5 in the
quality of finess of ihe cquipinet for ay paticilar porposc, noi a8 10 e qunlizy of the

periin of the cyviprnend. Ve Lessee shiall it semoe, olter o1 disfigae any jdentificmion
isignin displayed upos the equipent aied shall sce Uae Do equipne a5 161 50pject 10 caicless
or pecdlessly rough vsage, Fhie Lessee shall pey all expenses ol opreating the eoqppinenl. The
Lessee shall, a the Lesgee's own expeise, urainlam the egmpmeint sl ke anll e pants e
replace all broken aned vwoan pans and heepr die equipment i goed conditan and workhig ordr,
redsvable wear and igan wnly exoepied




O The Lessee mgoees o adennily and sive hariotess the Lessor ol and fam any dasgy iv o
toss of cquipment dmul, the tenn hereol, however oovasioner. The Lessee agrees 10 keep the
crpppment msured i the nonwe af Lessor af the Lessee’s expunse apainst damage or oss of the
coupipngad m ke fuil replacentent vatue of the equigment, and the Lessee shiall also cany public
tability isuennce [ he naunes of e Lessor aid the Lessee Tt tlie minliniim maodint ol
32,000,00000 and ke Lossee shall carry secli addes or extended surance coverage a5 1s usually
cariied by operators of similar equipiient. The Lessee shabl Tumish s the 1essor withii sevon
days ol the Lessor's wridicn reguest, cvidence of is cumiplisace wilh itis provision. | he Lesser
fither apsees o padennily and save harniboss the Lessor agatnst any and all clains, costs and
oxpenses of any mamer asing e e Lessee’s wse of possession of (e equpaienl. 1Tl
Lesses fils w msure the equipisent as hereibefare provided, the Lessee agrees lo pay us
stditiosal oni the pretiigins ol sich palicy or polices of iguice

T Tk to e equipiment sensims w8l tones vesicd dn dbe Lessor, and noihisg commned berom
shal) be consizued o creale anyiliog oilwer iban the v ladonshing ol Lesson s Fessee belween ibe
parsics. e Lessor agrees not 10 ssign this lease or any mteres: lierein, ur mongage o
hypotivecme iis lomse any ierest ilgrem, subie) the cquipiaem, oF IAKE wTy SHETBUONS OF or
additions or iiprovements 10 ihe quipinent o peenit e vuse of eauipaicut by any person oihes
thin [ Lessee o e Lessee s conployess, withoul e witlien consent of die 1.essor Gist bad mid
sbtainedl. Consewt fu any of ihe foregoing prebilbised acis shait apply saly W ibe given inmance
ait A funher ke accby e Lessee or by the Lessec’s msignes ar sulbconieacian (0 dperawe the
couipmem. The Lessee shall comply with aid eqnform 1o all Taws, ordinances sud regulaians
uot existiag i filie wineh i sy way relalo i the swicrshp, possession, use o mindenanee of
fhe epupuien. The Lessee shall indeninily atidh save lrarniless the Lessor et ainy breach ol s
CO A,

& ifihe [ esses becomes bankoupt, or Faiks o osuniam and operate the equipiient in actondance
with dise wering of this icase or Taks o return ihe cqupnieal vpon the demand of the Lessor ar tals
to nwke itic rendal payoient innitdiaely aliee being voiced For the sanie, or viclaies any ulle
provishon of the lease, The T ésawr may iosminmis ihe lease, weioke pussessiun ol (he eopuipuei
withow liabilivy ol'any kind, and recover all rentats due aud Tull damtages for suy injuey and all
expeiges weoned i obiatmg ihe relum af the LR RN

. The Ovarer wgres 10 grand 1o The Benter he spiion o porchase the Cobpmicait 107 1l Tais

wiai ket value of the Equipsnent & the e of the sighing ofthe lease, The Remier, in exercising ns
uplum Iv purchiase, shall provide willign notice oF ihis lirention 1o the Owoer [he Owist, tpon
Teveips af sush wotice, shar aredit 73% ol ibfal rom prid and reat yel 1o be paid, sxcluding GST,
towards Ihe purchase arice of 1he Fauipmant, Ay credil givelito 1he Reater fou ibe arcliase
price stiall be forfelied by ihe Renicr of there is an evenl of delautl commiied by ihe Renter o if
NG Renler winkitates e Ledse aller wiilten iwtios an indend (0 sxewise dhal purchise bas been
reveived by dwe Dvwmer, Upon receim of e wial purchase price by the Owiser, the Dwaer agrees
o s fer @l iis coghi, Gite, and akeresi o e Equipnent w e Renter fres and cicar ol aoy licns,
charges and gacoinhrances,

10, 10 b5 wisdersionsd wnd gy w' that the serats of s docment consprise the entire agreeinent
prr Lﬂllllilg il fonsg of cqlllpﬂlclll [CET R D||l¢l dgl’t Cieaghis o WiEy Kingd, \'U‘NF gr I.IHIU\\IQI.
will be recopuized, uiless sweh other agreenient is in witing, wd excented by an authorized
officer of the Lessar

i

11, Tins Agreeient shall be governed by tie lawaof e Province of Alberta



* Michael Furman

From: Mark <mark@deltavalley.ca»
Sent: February 9, 2022 10:27 AM
To: ‘Michael Furman (michael furman@shaw ca)’; Mark
Subject: FW. Shamrock Valley Enterprises Ltd. - Receivership
This is Exhibit * é " reterred 10 in the
Athdavit of
From: Mark
Sent: Monday, December &, 2021 1 49 PM
Ta: Nicole Carreal <ncarreau@bowragroup.com:> Sworn before me W day

Subject: F'W: Sharnrock Valley Enterprises Ltd - Recewership of

A Commissionar 100 Caths
in and tor Albama

MICHa 2 (, FURMAN

BARRISTzz SCLICITOR
G000 Viarm rE Nicole

Atter going thru all the papenwark and discassing with Kyl2 Nielsen | nave came ug with some scenarios for payment of
e e rdpErs an Uhe renlad gunrd dse

im still wa g for the signed rental agreements for the CAT 310 excaviacor dl we supposedly nad o0 3 monlhs, as
those nvoices are unde” dispuie

A Uit 319 1999 CAT 027 scrape” 5N LOLOCS 332

Mav 31 invoice 056325 26,500 00 2aid

Faly 23 bwonc2 056327 23, 500,00 Lnpad

AUg. 30 invoice JS6ual8 11,500.20 unpaid and under aby2ction [2aipvolie GCcor Mg to
tyle and Mury as scrdrer was parked ‘o0 2 marths otier thae 30 hes of use 02 wasi

sedt 30 1invoice 033680, 20,500 unJaia and rever Jsed machine as oer Kyla and

nury

Jct 10 invaice 2567125 '65,500.00 unpaid

Total.......... 128,000.00 - 26500 that is paid already
Still owing ...101,500.00

At 90%...of 101,500.00 is 91,350.00applied to the 200,00.00 purchase
price minus 26500.00 at 90% is 23,850 - 200,000.00 = 176150.00

As per murry Nielsens emails, the purchase price was to be 200,000.00 and 90% of rental applied to purchase.....emall
attached
Based on the above information, the following would apply

Unit 819 would have a purchase price left owing of 176,150.00

1



Ll

N -

sl cwe 10 SO0.00 of disputed oo 'ces 0F which 91, 350.0C would apay o purchase
L2avirg 33 30000 sttil owing “or compiade payout of saig unic 2.us tha 104,500 00

B Uit gls 19938 LAY 527 sCrape 5N 1DbLJ34 2

May 31 vawee 5632 4. 26 50000 pawd
My Lo ce Uobnd C 2o 50U anpae
Acg 30 nvoice CSeb07T - 22,500.0C ungand and under vbjection O nveice according w
Kyte 410 MLy a5 5crdder wis da ked o 2 monrges
Sept 30 iwvonce 053585, L . 28,500 unpa ¢ and never ased machne s per kyle end
MY
OCE Linwvoice 0587260 L 20,500.00 unpaid
Fotal o 128,000.00 ~ 25500 [na: s odi¢ already

> OWwiitg LU L U

At 90%...0t 101,500.00 is 91,350.00applied to the 200,00.00 purchase
price minus 26500.00 at 90% is 23,850 - 200,000.00 = 176150.00

As per murry Nielsens emails, the purchase price was to be 200,000.00 and 90% of rental applied to purchase.. . .email
altached

Rased on the above information, the following would apply
Unit 817 would have a purchase price left owing of 176,150.00

Fstil owe 101,500.00 of disputed invoizes of which 91,350.00 wouid apply to purchasa
Leaving 34,800.00 still owing for complete payout of said unit plus the 161,500 00

Objecton to invoces for 2014 CAT 336 otner than 1 monthat............ 1600000
Agreed to - 2 addtional scrapers at 26,500,000 e 53,000.00
Agreec fo - 4 day rental on the 2 scrapers at 7,500.00. . . 15,000.00
Agreec (o - Szptember mobilization at .. B T 103.72

Total .. 91,103 72

Objection to October mobilization as the scrapers would still be onsite and not my prablem if they had to be picked up
because ol receivership |

Total bill owing is for unit 817 and 819 at 101,500 02 each ... 203.000.00
Total remaiming owing that is agreed upon.. .., ... . 91,103.72
Tozal... 29410372

Plus remaining purchase money at 84,0000 for units 817 and 19 168,000.00

Grand total would be 462,103 72 includ ng bill of sale for unils B17 and 819 free and clear and delivered back where
they were picked up.



Thank yau
Mark Anderson
President

Fram: Nicole Carreau <ncaireau@bowragroup com>

sent: ihursday, Decembper 2, 2021 2:44 PM

To: Mark <mark@dellavalley ca>

Cc: Luke <luke@deltavalley.ca», Laura K <laurak@delravalley.ca»
Subject: RE: Shamrock Valley Enterprises Ltd. - Receivership

Hello Mark,
Thank you for your email
Zould you please clarnify the details and value of your affer?

For the Recaver to consder your affer, please advise when the outstanding balance of $385 283.72 will be paid,

Kind Reqgards

Nicole Carreau, CPA | Associate, The Bowra Group Inc. | www.bowragroup.com

Add 1411 TD Tower, 10088 = 102 Avenue, Edimonton, AB ToJ 271
Dir, 780 7050488 1 OH, 780 809 1224 | Cell 403.318.3842| Fax. 780 7051946 k) ncarreau@sowragroup.com

From. Mark <mark@deltavalley ca>

Sent: Wednesday, Decermnber 1, 2021 2:49 PM

To: Nicole Carreau <pcarreau@bowragroup.coms

Cc: Luke <luke@deltavalley ca»; Laura K <laurak@deltavalley.cax
Subject: RE. Shamrock Valley Enterprises Ltd, - Receivership

Good morning Nicole

As per section 9 of the rental agreement,  would fike to purchase unit 817 and B19 with the provision of 75% of the
rental put forward 10 purchase as per agreement.

For some reason the CAT excavator dees not have my signature as per the scrapersi

Please advise when the 2 scrapers are free and clear of any liens and | will provide my rental monies and aay
outstanding for the purchases.

Thanks
Mark Andersan

From: Nicole Carreau <ncarreau@bowragroup.coms=

Sent: Tuesday, November 23, 2021 2:47 PM

To: Mark <mark@deltavalley.ca>

Subject: RE: Shamrock Valley Enterprises Ltd. - Recevership

Good ARternoen Mark,



4l e
Please find attached copies of the equipment rental agreements,

Kind Regards

Micole Carreau, CPA | Associate, The Bowra Group Inc.| www.bowragroup.com

. e . . . )
wdd 141 D Tower, 10088 - 102 Avenus, Edimonton. A T5)

L UL U U458 | f- 730 800 1224 el 400 3o Judl bax. rol fua 186 o ncarreau@howragr@ug Cam

From: Mark <mark@deltavalley.ca>

sent: Monday, November 22, 2021 10:00 AM

To: Nicole Carreau <ncarreau@bowragroup.coms

Subject: RE- Shamrock Valley Erterprises Lud. - Receivership

Good morming Nicole

Before | comment any further, can get the rental agreements for the said equipment for those outstanding balances
that you show please.

Thanks
hark

Fram: Micale Carreau <ncarmeau@howragroup.coms

Sent: Friday, November 12, 2021 5-10 PM

To: Mark <mark@deltavaliey,cas

Subject: RE: Shamrock Valley Enterprises Ltd. - Raceivership

Good Afternoon Mark,

Thank you far the breakdown regarding the rental of the vanous equipment, Unfortunately . the books and records af
Shamrock show otherwise..

As per the atltached Statement of Account, the outstanding balance awing s $355,282 .72 Additionally, all invaices ara
attached far your review

Plaase lel me xnaw how you would fike fo setle the outstanding balance, [ an adequate settiement is not propesed, we
ressnve the dght to seek alternative collection metheds including registratiar of ien rights and hitigation.

Looking forward ta your respanse

Kind Regards.

Nicole Carreau, CPA | Associate, The Bowra Group InG. | www. bowragroup com

Add 1411 TD Tower, 10088 - 102 Avenue, Edmonton, AB T5J 221
Dir 780 705 C485 1 OF 780 209 1224 | Cell 403.3186 3842 Fax 780 705 1946 £ ncarreau@bowragroup.com

From: Mark <mark@deltavalley.ca>

Sent: Monday, November 8, 2021 10:08 AM

To: Nicole Carreau <ncarreau@bowragroup. cam >

Subject: RE: Shamrock Valley Enterprises Ltd. - Receivership

Cood Marning Micole



ATer surmez viggirg and discassiuns with Like a9da Kyle | have <ome up wein the ‘ol ow ng

8) 2004 AT 330 mydravlic excavacor
we 2ceived maching on L une 25 3T our ste i1 Beaumont
AU Al U ADVET JOaquIn IMavE (18 excavalor dug S o nignway L. Deieve ne new Client © wenl
was ooblby Gillr JL‘klll.; as per kyle, 3na that's ail | koow at this Tiniz witn that pi2ce of @quipim2nt

3] 2CAT 6277 Scapers o ounein 1999 and the other s L9398 nudel vea
Recewveo scapers Mayl/
Engine olew v one of the scagers ure L shanraganted Cp swazping out that scrapes with a d ffarent an
Lne S
Unzd [ose £ scdpers antld Jiey L
AsKed Ky'e no rearm the scrapers to shamiock ten,
Ryles respunse was hat e wated o e Dne scrapery sit uncl deltla val gy nad Feard Back abu st ouila g o
sMake pitatre sie
tuly 23 it was confirmed from the enginser and town of Beaumont that the snake pit would nat be bui't.
Luka asked Kyle to return scrapers back to shamrock on uly 24, kyle confirmed that we would not be
charged after that date and would be taken off rent
Scrapers sat at our Jobsite then for same reason until Qotober without being used

- Kyle confirmed 1 scraper was used in August for approx.. 3C-40 hrs

Please call regarding the remaining invo ¢ing and rental buyback option 1 had or those scrapers

Thanks
tark Anderson
President

From: Nicole Carreau <ncarreau@bowragroup coms

Sent: Tuesday, November 2, 2021518 PM

To: Mark <mark@deltavalley.ca=

Subject: RE: Shamrock Valley Enterprises Ltd. - Receivership

Good Afternoon Mark,

As per our discussion, please find my contact infoermahien below,

Kind Regards,

Nicole Carreau, CPA | Associate, The Bowra Group Inc. | www.bawradqroup.com

Add 1411 T Tower, 10088 02 Avenue, Edmonton A sl 271
Dir 780,705 0485 | OFf 730,800, 1224 | Cell 402 31%,38421 Fax 780 705 1946 £ ncarreau@bawragroup com

From: Mark <mark@deltavalley.ca»

Sent: Tuesday, November 2, 2021 10:44:29 A

To: Devron Penney <dpenney@bowragroup.coms:

Subject: FW: Shamrock Valley Enterprises Lid. - Receivership

Hi Penney



Thapk you far reaching out regarding shamrock Valley, please call me at 780 446-4777

Thanks
Mark Anderson
President

From: Luke <luke@deltavalley.ca>

Sent: Thursday, October 21, 2021 4:01 PM

To: Mark «<mark@deltavalley.ca>

Subject: Fwd: Shamrock Valley Enterprises Ltd. - Receivership

Luke Pickett - General Manazager

Luke@deltavalley.ca

Begmn forwarded message

From: Devron Penney <dpenney@bowragroup coms>»
Date: October 21, 2021 at 3:52:24 PM MDT

To: Luke <luke@deltavalley.ca>

Subject: Shamrock Vallay Enterprises Ltd. - Recaivership

Good afternoaon,

Alease find attached carrezpondence relating to the above noted Receivership

<nd regards,

Devron Penney | Corporate (nsolvency Administrator | The Bowra Group inc. |
www bowragroup.com<http.//www.bowragroup.com/>

Add: 1411 TD Tower, 10083 — 102 Avenue, Edmonton, AB T5) 221

Dir: 587.520.1615 | Fax: 780.705.194& | email. dpenney@bowragioup com

The information contained in this communication is confidential, may be privileged and is intended for
the exclusive use of the above namad addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient{s), you are
expressly prohibited from copying, distrbuting, disseminating, or in any othar way using any
information contained within this communication f you have received this communicalion in error
please contact the sender by telephone ar by response via mail. We have taken pracautions to mimimize
the risk of transmilting software viruses, but we advise you to carry out you: own virus checks on any
attachment to this message. We canrnot accept liability for any loss or damaze caused by software
viruses,



PARLEE McLAWS"

BageisTERS & SOUCITORS | PATENT & TRADEMARK AGENTS

STEVEN & ROFATYN
THRECT 1AL 730425 8177
PARECT TN T80 123 24H)
FEATARL - sroliags a of prative Coin
LI FILE B 7ATR2- 1SRG

February 1, 2022

Delia Valley Landscaping & Lawn Serviees Lud.
Box 76012 RO Southgale
Ldmomton. AB TS 5Y7

o ) i froncaid fluketu doftovalivy. £l
This is Exbdbit - * referred to in the

Atidavyit of

Altention: Accounts Pavalble

MICHAEL L. FURMAM

Dear Sir/Madam BARRISTER & SOLICITOR

He: Balance due to Shamrock Valley Enterprises Lid. (“Shamrock™)

We are the soliciwors ot The Bowra Group Inc. the Recciver and Manager (the “Receiver™) af
Shamrock appointed pursuant to the Order of the Alberta Court ol Quecn’s Bench

By letter dated October 21, 2021, the Recever wrow 1o Delia Valley (o advise of the toregoimg,
and (o further advise that Shamroek's books and records reveal that the tollowmg invoiees
rendercd for services provided 1o Delta Valley reman outstanding

INOSGS2Z — 012821 %27 82500

INO56522 = 07/28/7|
INOSAS2S = 07/28/2 4
INOSGSO8 - 08/2372]
INGEO07 ~ 08/30/2
INOSGO0OE — UR/30/2 |
INOSGESL —09/17/2
INDSOHGES — 0D/30/2 1
INDSGAHRG — 09/3(0/7 ]
[ND3IGTOT — 09/30/21
INOSGT22 — 10/12/21
INOSGT23 — 10/12/21
INOSOT25 — 10/ 12721
INOSOT26 — 10/ 2021
[(NOSOT2T — 1071221
INOSGT2R - 10712721
(NGS6729 — t0/12/21
TOYIAL

$27.825.00
$16.800.00
516.800.00
$33.625.00
$33.625 00
$16.800.00
$27.825.040
$27.82500
7.103.72
$27 82500
£27 82500
§27.825.00
$27.825 00
S12.180.00
87.875 00
$7.875 00

535528372

We hereby demand payiment

ol the same torthwele but b any event sathoe T3 days of twe date of this Tetier, fading wheeh the

Copics ol the above-noted invonces wre enclosad For your reierence

Receiver is entilled. on Shiunrock™s behalit (o pursue all remedies svailable wowards the recovery

L7040 Enbr dge Centre « 10175101 Street WW - Edmonion, 48 15 0HY
Tell 7RO 423 ESO0 Fax: 7TED 423 2870

EUA02530 DOCN, 1}

FhmfnTiin id bidha B a B P Fal®ap



.—a Fa

f the amount outstanding, Please note in that regard that buailders™ liens have been subntitted tor
registration at the Land Tiles Oftice, pursuant o which il s alleged that the services described in
certain ol the invoices constituie work done on or in respect of an improvemen. to the subject
lands

Payvimentimay be mude by chegue miide pavable o The Bowra Group e, Recoiver af Shanoes
Valley Enterprises L. and delivered 1o the atention of Nicole Carrcaw at the tollowing address:

The “:"_lwl'd Ciraup Inc
1411 TD Tower, 10088 — 102 Avenue NW
Edmonton. A3 "53] 27410

Any payment made on the condition that proceedings be delaved will be returned A payment
made without condition witl be applied to the amount outstanding but will pot entitle Deha Valley
to any delay from furiher action.

Please contact either the undersigned or Mg, Carreav should you have any questiens.

Yours truly,

PARLEE Mcl: LLe

. ROHATYN

THIS02530. 00N 1



VAT

]

P03, Kok SO5

Flk Poin, satherta 1A TAD
Tek (780)7243177

Fax: (7TROI17L4-2280

M

e ?{F r‘f;ﬁb’?!b Hi- i

Sold Ta Delta Vallev Landscapna & Lawn Senaces L

Inveice Number:

Bax ?60 P.C. ¥
RPC Southgate
Edmonton, AB TEH5Y7 Dat: 28072021
Cusl‘# Jel102
S L N - e b Pa ket nd lon gt Ao inid Price | o Amaunt .o 1
HENTAL June 26-Juty 26, 2021 EA 26 500 00 26500 .0C
1698 CATB27F Scraper - S 1CLD0342
Hours, 3089
Commenls; 26,500.00
1,325.00
27,825.00

Page 1




10> Hox a03

Fik Paoind, Albieria THA LA
Tek {78 T246-0177

Fav (TRNTI4-2280

Iivvoice Number: |NIS&527

Sold To Delta Valley Landscapma & Lawn Services Lid

Box 78012 P.O.#
RPC Southgate '
Edmontar AR TEHSYY Date: 290712021

Cust# DELI03

~ — ~— S T TR T e r — R e T ~—m— T
i e R amer a5 Lo L initPrice 4 o Amount .-
ReNTAL Juie ?5-.I|.I§r 28202 100 (B 26 50C.a0 26,300,000

1998 CATG2T F Scraper - YN 1DLOCREZ
Faurs: 2788

26.500.00
1,325.00

Camments

27,825.00




1”0 IBox 304

Flk Pasnt, Albceia TOA TAD
Tel (TBHT 243177

Fas: {TRO)T24-2280

WWM %}*’i’{ | IFamily owned and Operated sinte 1985" - Bty

G
R

Sold Te

Delta Valley Landscaping & Lawn Services Lid
HBox /0012

RPO Soulhgate
Edmcnton, AB Té-18Y7

invoice Number:  [NG5E52]
PO R

Data: 28712021

Cust# DELI03

T iem Moo Do ptlon AR s e L Gttty - (L LHOM L ANE Prica. ) b wAmaunL ...,
RENTAL June 15-July 15, 2021 400 FA 16 DO 00 16 00 00
2014 CAT 333EL Hiyaraulic Excavaior -
SN CATOIGEEF JHOT438 - Aours: B4
Comments 16.000.00
800,00
16,800.00
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PO Hox 505
Elk Ioint, Alberta 1A LAD
Tek (7807242177
Fax: {780)724-2240
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Said To Della Vallev Landscaping & Lawn Services Lid Invoice Number: ING5G56H
Box 78012 PO.#
RPC Southgate
Edmontan, A3 TEA5Y7 Data: 230872021
Custs oeELO3
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RENTAL Juy 18+ August 15 2021 100 EA 16, (.00 14,000.00
2014 CAT 336EL rworaullz Excavator -
SM CATIIIGEEFJHD1428 - Hows, 8431
Comments 16,003:0.00
80:0.00
16,800.00
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Tel (7TRD)T24-3177
Fax: (780)724-2280

Flk Faot, Alberta 104 TA0D
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sold Ta  Delta Valiey Landscaping & Lawn Services LId Inveice Number:  IN056607
Box /6012 p.O. ¥
RPC Southqate ) L
Edmonton, AB TEHSY7 Date: H0I0B2021
Cusii DEL103
D e N T e e P o) et o E S (O ) (Ve B eag ] APRAGAR )
!
RENTAL Juty 27-Augusl 262031 300 A 7.500.00 22 ¥W1.00
1HIB CATBATF Soraper S 10009342
Hows 8089 * 3 weeks a3 per Murry
Comments 22.500.09
1,125.00
23,625.00
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.0, llox 505

Tek (780172463177
Fax: (TRO)724-2280)
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Sold Te:  Delta Valley Landscaning & Lawn Services Lid lvoice Number:  IN)55600
Box 78012 P.O.#
RPC Southgate
Edmanton, A3 TEH5Y7 Date: uosrez
Custtf JEL 103
e e e e Des crintioniCommants e o lantity . CILOM R Brlca. L Aiannt
RENTAL Juiy 27-Augusi 26, 2021 3.00 EA 7.500 00 2250000
1589 CATG2TF Scraper - SN 1DL0A52
Aours 2768 ° Jweeks 35 per Murry
Comments 22.500.00
112500
23.625.00
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1*.03. Bax 505

Elk Point, Atheria TOA TAO
Tel: (7807243177

Fax: (780)724.2280

QS
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Sold Te  Della Valley Landscaping & Lawn Services Lid Invoice Number: IN0SGE54
Box 76012 P.C.#
RFQ Soulhgate
Edmonton, AB TGHSYT Date: 17/09/2021
Cust# DEL1CD
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RENTAL Apgusl 16 - Seplember 15, 2021 1.00 Ea 16,000.00 16.000.04
2014 CAT 236EL Hydraulic Excavator -
SiM: CATOIIGEEF JHO1438 - Hours: 8431
]
Camments 16.000 00
800.00
16,800.00
FPage !




1“4 thax SUS

Eik Moint, Alberia TTHA 1 AD
Tel {TR0)T24-2477

Fa {7872 4-21R0
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sold Te  Delta Valley Landscaping & L awn Servicas Ltd, Invoice Number: INC56535

Bax 76012 P.O.#
RPC Southaate )
Edmanton, AB TEHSY7 Date: 3010972021

Custh DEL102

T D L T e L S e i e B st LI LIkt PrAa T Anatit i)
RENTAL August 27-September 26, 2021 1.00 EA 26,500 00 2650000
1998 CATGZ7F Sciaper - SiN: 1

Hours: 8089

26,50:0.00
1.325.00

Comments

27 825,00

Page 1




™ o 508

Fik Potor, Allerta 104 LAGD
Tel {(780)714:5177
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Soid T Delta Valley Landscapina & Lawn Services Lid Invaica Number:  INO5EE8E
Box 76012 PO
RPO Southgate
Edrmantaon, AB TEHS5Y7 Date: 33/09/2021
Cushy DEL23
P e o D ase it e A e A L LAttty L TICIN ) At B S Araaunt 1
RENTAL August 27-Seplember 26, 2021 100 EA J 28,500.00 24 5004 .00
1989 CAT627F Scraper - SN 10L00S532 -
Haurs: 2768
Commants 26.500.00
1,325.00
27,825.00
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'O, Box 505

Elk Point, Alberta 104 140
Tel (78007243177

Fax: (780)724-1280

il Fihcalin g
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Sold Tee  [Della Valley Landscaping & Lawn Services Ltd. Invoice Number: |NOS&T01
Box 76012 PO #
RFQO Southgate
Edmaonlon, AB TGHSAY7Y Date: 30092021
Custs DEL103
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FIELD Septemnber 23, 2021 * MNG28 1.00 EACH 6. 765 45 6,769.45
Equipment mobilization

Comments L T Subtots 6,765.45
L o8T e pY 338,27

TAOTAL 7.103.72
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1" bk Ko S5

Elk Paoint, Alberta TuA 1AQ
el (TRUY?24-3177

Foax: (TE0)724-22K1

tnvoice Number: |NOSGT22

Soie T Dela Valley Landscaping & Lawn Services Lid,

Box 76012 PO ¥
RPQO Southgate .
Fdmonton, AB TEHSRY 7 Date: 120072021

Custi DELO3

sscrpiauCanmen s s
F

REATAL Goovoryeze £ QN D T S 100 | EA 26,500,00 26,500 00

1998 CAT 627F Scraper- SN 1DLOOT03
Hours: 28017
|
| i
Comiments 26,500.00
1,325.00
27,825.00|
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PO 1o SuUs

Pk Potioi, Alheria TUA 1AU
Tel (?3!”?14-_‘[7?

Fus: (TROVT24-2280

Sold Te:  Della Valley Landscaning & Lawn Services Ltd, Invaice Number:  INO56723

Box 76012 PO ¥
RFO Soulhgate _
Edmonton, AB TGH5Y7 Date: 12011042021

Cust DELY03 .y

i
1999 CAT627F Scraper- 5/ 1DLOGT40
Hours: 37010

7 SO0

26,500,00
1,325.00

Comments:

27.825.00




i* ) Hax 505

Ehk Puint, Alberia 'TOA LAU
Teb (7R0)724-3177

Faw {7X0724-22Kii

Invalce Humber: [NOS6725

sold T Deita Valley Landscaoinag & Lawn Scrvices Lid

Bax 76012 P.O.#
RPO Southgate
Edmonlton, AB TEHS5Y7 Date: 110/2021
Cust# DEL103 =

P e e T ) LI e o |

{Descrption/Comments . ihbiauantity kaUOM.: ==¢uii_i_1'3%’;

Seplember ?7-Oglaber 27, 2021 1.00 £A 26,500.00 26,500.C0
1999 CAT 627F Scraper - SN 1DL00S32

26, 500 UCI
1,325 00

Commenls

27,825.00]




100 Box 505

ik Point, Alberda TOA TAG
Tek (TRINTILD1TT

Fan: (TRINT24-2280)

invaice Numbar:  INO56§726

zaping & Lawn Sarvices L1

SoldTe.  Delta Valiey Lands

26 50000

26,500:00
1,326.00

T 27.825. oo‘
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oe 177
el

Box 75012 PO #
RO Sauthgale .
sdmonton, AB TGIBY7 Date: 12/10/2021
Cusl# DELTOZ ¢
SARR AT, Q:FT.-'F'IIE-F-W i I, oS o
) fon IeNLs ikl uanﬂﬂ;ﬁk&ﬂﬁrﬂ _ :
HENTAL nember 27-Oclober 27 2071 Y ) 26 TE0C0
1898 CAT 627F Scraper - S/ 1100003432
|
1
Cornments:
SRS T Bk T
: a.tgmmw.ﬂm stnshingis
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B.O. Boe 505

Elk Paiat, Alberta TOA 140
: Tek (780)724-3177

Fux: {780)7214-2280

VALLENY

since 19887 |

Invoice Number: |NOS672T

soid Ta  Delta Valley Landscaping & Lawn Services Ltd. ]
Box 76012 P.O. # Fh
RPO Southgate Data: —— -

Edmonton, AB TGHS5YY
Custd DEL103

2,500.00

Oclaber 27, 2021
Demaobilization of scrapers back o Elk
Point

FIELD Fermids to haul scrapets 4.00 EACH 400.60
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Bl iteint, Adbeita TOA [ AL
el (TRO)724-3177

Fak: (77 24- 2280
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sold Ta  Delta Valley Landscaping & Lawn Services Ltd, Invaice Number: INOS6728
Box 76012 PO #
RPO Southgate .
Edmonlon, AB T8HAY? Dale: 12110/2021

Custi DEL 103
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_.Aﬂmmlptia Commantssn=t ] iHual nit Pripess s

RENTAL October 24-Cclober 27, 2021 109 EA 7,500.00 7,500.00
1998 CAT 627F Scraper - S/iN: 1DLCOT03

Commenls,

180000
375.00




Y PO bk 505
- Ak Patnt, Slberta TOA 1A0
Tek (780)724-3177
o (780) 7242280
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SoldTa:  Dalia Valiey Landscaping & Lawn Saivices Lta, Invoice Number:  n056729

Box 76012 PO, 8
RFO Southzate
Edmonton, AB T6HSYT Date: 1211012021

Cust# DEL103

11:'-...""',; T T -.n_.:.'_q.‘_‘_ ‘1‘-\.1 Ty 'f*.r i Ty
i amNo. (0 I i DRe CHptionfBomments cruy
RENTAL Ocmber 24 Qctaber 27, #2321

1998 CAT BZ7F Scraper - SN, 1DL00740

7,500 00
37500

Cumments;

7,875.00




Government
of Alberta m

Security Agreement

Control #:  FO7199266 Registration Date: 2022-Mar-04

Personal Property Registry
Verification Statement

Page 2 of 2

Registration #: 22030418206

The Registration Term is 1 Year
This Reqistralion Expires at 11.59 PM an 2023-Mar-04

Debtor(s)
Block
1 SHAMROCK YALLEY ENTERPRISES LTD

cfo 1700, 1071 7y - 1017 Streat
Edmonon, AR T5) 0H3

Secured Party / Parties
B

1 DELTAWVALLEY LANDSCARING & LAWN SERVICES LTD
CIO 10435- 142 STREET
Edmontaon, AB TSN 2P4

zman’ glenoralawoffica@shaw ca

Collateral; Serial Number Goods

Bioch Serjial Number ¥ear Make and Model

| 1DLC0S352 1999  CAT 827 SCRAPER
2 iDLDD3e2 1998 CAT 627 SCRAPER

Collateral Genegral
Block  Descrigtion
1 -easa and ophion tc purchase

End of Verification Statement

This is Extebit ® E" refarred 1o in the
Afidavit ot

T4 Coptmgsioner for Gahs

in and tar Albeta

MICHAEL L. FURMAN
BARR!STER & SOL]CITOR

Category
MV - Molor Vehicle

MV - Molor Vehicle



Government Personal Property Registry

. . Page 2 of 2

of Albertam Verification Statement ¢
Amendment of Security Agreement

Control #:  M07011120 Registration Date: 2022-Mar-10 Reglistration #: 22031020525

This Registration Expires ai 11:59 PM an 2023-Mar-04

Latest Registration # is 22030418206,

First Current Debtor is SHAMROCK VALLEY ENTERPRISES LTD..

First Current Securad Party is DELTA VALLEY LANDSCAPING & LAWN SERVICES LTOD..

Deletions

Collateral: Serial Number Goods

Block Serial Numbar Year Make and Model Category

1 10L005332 1999 CAT 627 SCRAPER MV - Melor Vehicle
Additions

Collateral: Serial Number Goods

Block  Serial Number Year Make and Madel Category

K) 1DLO0K3Z 1998 CAT 627 SCRAPER MV - Motor Vehicle

End of Verification Statement
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Michael Furman
-_—L——eee————— =i —— 0 VQ______._.__
From: Mark <mark@deltavalley.ca>

Sent: February 9, 2022 10:28 AM

To: tichael Furman {michaelfurman@shaw.ca)’; Mark

Subject: FW: Scrapers off rent far august and sept up until sept 27

From: Mark <mark@deltavalley ca»

Sent: Monday, December &, 2021 1:52 PM

To: Nicole Carreau <ncarreas@bowragroup coms»

Subject: Scrapers oft rent for august and sept up until sept 27

This is Exhibit * .F ¥ reterred 1o in the

in and far Alberta
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@ Yes please call them back

L

How long 13 that 210 in griesbach .
for ? Juslt got some more gradlng X

i e rmey

Do we still need the scrapers at

@ West rec

No Thoy are Bff rent and should s
be muwng snnn 53

Which one, are there still two
rental pads?

@ Plus our xcmg




